
 
 

THE VINTAGE SPORTS-CAR CLUB 

SEAMAN MEMORIAL TROPHIES 
RACE MEETING 

Sunday 29 September 2013 

RESULTS 
 

 
 



 The Vintage Sports-Car Club 
REDGATE MUG RACE FOR STANDARD & MODFIED PRE-WAR SPORTS-CARS 

(VSCC SET 3) 

 RESULT   -  RACE 1 
 Pl No Cl Name Car Laps Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH Handicap 
 1 30 Charles GILLETT Frazer Nash  Super Sports 7 11:55.74 69.85 1:40.71 6 70.92 
 2 11 Frederic WAKEMAN Frazer Nash  Super Sports 7 12:02.76 7.02 69.17 1:40.16 7 71.31 
 3 53 Andrew MITCHELL HRG  1½ Litre 7 12:03.97 8.23 69.06 1:40.45 7 71.10 
 4 54 William MAHANY HRG  Le Mans Model 7 12:13.77 18.03 68.14 1:42.80 5 69.48 14.17 
 5 155 James KNAPP Frazer Nash  Sportop 7 12:16.85 21.11 67.85 1:42.70 3 69.55 17.95 
 6 52 Adam PAINTER Maserati  4CS 7 12:32.77 37.03 66.42 1:45.25 7 67.86 16.02* 
 7 79 John GUYATT Talbot Lago  T150C 7 12:46.20 50.46 65.25 1:46.62 7 66.99 19.86 
 8 75 Jerome FACK Brough Superior Alpine GS 7 12:47.00 51.26 65.18 1:46.23 6 67.24 23.39 
 9 48 Mike PRESTON Bugatti  T35B 7 12:53.11 57.37 64.67 1:47.65 3 66.35 19.56 
 10 83 Andy BUSH Riley  TT Sprite Replica 7 12:55.69 59.95 64.45 1:47.75 5 66.29 21.44 
 11 88 Richard BLACK Talbot Lago  T23 7 13:10.79 1:15.05 63.22 1:49.20 4 65.41 26.39 
 12 107 Paul WAINE Frazer Nash  TT Replica 7 13:13.13 1:17.39 63.04 1:49.39 2 65.29 27.40 
 13 77 Mark BRETT Ballamy-Ford (LMB)  V8  7 13:15.56 1:19.82 62.84 1:46.47 7 67.08 50.27 
 14 40 Richard REAY-SMITH Lagonda  LG 45 7 13:34.82 1:39.08 61.36 1:52.22 5 63.65 29.28 
 15 70 Barry FOSTER MG  Montlhery 7 13:36.63 1:40.89 61.22 1:53.98 7 62.66 18.77 
 16 103 James POTTER Riley  9 Brooklands 7 13:37.46 1:41.72 61.16 1:52.59 3 63.44 29.33 
 17 123 Andy NEWBOUND Frazer Nash  Ulster 100 6 12:01.48 1 Lap 59.40 1:56.81 5 61.15 20.62 
 18 98 Mark GROVES Austin  7 Ulster 6 12:03.89 1 Lap 59.20 1:56.98 5 61.06 22.01 
 19 115 Ian STANDING Riley  Brooklands 6 12:14.03 1 Lap 58.38 1:58.15 5 60.45 25.13 
 20 93 David JOHNSON Frazer Nash  Colmore 6 12:14.95 1 Lap 58.31 1:58.97 6 60.04 21.13 
 21 126 Hamish MCNINCH MG  C-Type Montlhery 6 12:37.34 1 Lap 56.59 2:00.95 6 59.05 31.64 
 22 32 Keith PIPER Aston Martin  International 6 12:58.05 1 Lap 55.08 2:03.87 3 57.66 34.83 
 23 144 Nicola VAN DOENHOFF Bugatti  T43 6 13:13.60 1 Lap 54.00 2:03.64 6 57.77 51.76 
 24 131 David LAMB Riley  Brooklands 6 13:17.72 1 Lap 53.72 2:04.40 4 57.41 51.32 
 25 91 Richard BRADFORD Riley  Brooklands 6 13:21.33 1 Lap 53.48 2:08.78 6 55.46 28.65 
 26 141 David FURNELL Riley  Brooklands 6 13:53.04 1 Lap 51.44 2:13.58 4 53.47 31.56 
 27 147 Anne BOURSOT MG  PA 2Str 5 12:05.06 2 Laps 49.25 2:19.36 4 51.25 28.26 

 
AWARDS 

 

Race Winner, Winner Redgate Mug, First Un-supercharged Car 1101-1500cc & First Vintage Car 

  30 Charles GILLETT Frazer Nash  Super Sports    
 2nd  11 Frederic WAKEMAN Frazer Nash  Super Sports   
 3rd  53 Andrew MITCHELL HRG  1½ Litre 
 
Other Capacity Class Winners 
 
  54 William MAHANY HRG  Le Mans Model (First Un-Supercharged Car up to 1100cc) 
  79 John GUYATT Talbot Lago  T150C  (First Un-supercharged Car over 3000cc) 
 
First VSCC ‘Standard’ Car 
 
  48 Mike PRESTON Bugatti  T35B 
  2nd  77 Mark BRETT Ballamy-Ford (LMB)  V8 
 3rd  123 Andy NEWBOUND Frazer Nash  Ulster 100 
 
First on Handicap 
 
  52 Adam PAINTER Maserati  4CS 



 The Vintage Sports-Car Club 
 HISTORIC SEAMAN  & FLOCKHART TROPHIES RACE FOR PRE-1961 RACING CARS 

(VSCC SET 2) 

 RESULT  -  RACE 2 
 Pl No Cl Name Car Laps Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH Handicap 
 1 1 Philip WALKER Lotus  16 11 16:01.24 81.73 1:25.74 11 83.30 
 2 20 Frederick HARPER Kurtis  Indy-Roadster 11 16:18.52 17.28 80.29 1:26.61 11 82.47 
 3 4 David MORRIS ERA  R11B 11 16:18.57 17.33 80.29 1:27.67 10 81.47 
 4 149 Calum LOCKIE Maserati  6CM 11 16:25.78 24.54 79.70 1:27.93 2 81.23 18.55 
 5 43 Tom DARK Bugatti  T73C 11 16:44.88 43.64 78.18 1:29.92 10 79.43 15.76 * 
 6 34 Nicholas TOPLISS ERA  R4A 11 16:58.36 57.12 77.15 1:29.11 2 80.15 38.15 
 7 19 Robert COBDEN Riley  Falcon Special 11 17:13.81 1:12.57 76.00 1:31.92 3 77.70 22.69 
 8 35 Eddie GIBBS Frazer Nash  SS Racer 11 17:23.26 1:22.02 75.31 1:32.61 11 77.12 24.55 
 9 37 Charles McCABE ERA  R5B 11 17:29.53 1:28.29 74.86 1:32.79 11 76.97 28.84 
 10 46 Julian WILTON Cooper Bristol  Mk II T23 10 16:25.71 1 Lap 72.46 1:35.17 9 75.05 34.01 
 11 24 Justin MAEERS GN  Parker 10 16:35.75 1 Lap 71.73 1:36.41 3 74.08 31.65 
 12 29 Inv William GRIMSHAW Moorland  Mk1 10 16:53.70 1 Lap 70.46 1:37.11 6 73.55 42.60 
 13 151 Paul JAYE Alta  F2/F1 9 16:24.06 2 Laps 65.32 1:45.48 2 67.71 34.74 

 
AWARDS 

 

Race Winner & Winner Flockhart Trophy 

  1 Philip WALKER Lotus  16  
 2nd  20 Frederick HARPER Kurtis  Indy-Roadster  
 
Winner Historic Seaman Trophy & 3rd Place 
 
   4 David MORRIS ERA  R11B  

 

First Post-war F2 Car 

 
  46 Julian WILTON Cooper Bristol  Mk II T23  

 

First Un-supercharged Pre-war Car 

 
  24 Justin MAEERS GN  Parker 

 

First on Handicap 

 
  43 Tom DARK Bugatti  T73C  
 



 The Vintage Sports-Car Club 
 HANDICAP RACE FOR PRE-WAR CARS (VSCC SET 6) 

 RESULT  -  RACE 3 
 Pl No Cl Name Car Laps Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH 
 1 53 Andrew MITCHELL HRG  1½  Litre 5 9:46.38 68.50 1:42.20 3 69.89 
 2 107 Paul WAINE Frazer Nash  TT Replica 5 9:53.25 6.87 62.85 1:48.47 3 65.85 
 3 62 David PRYKE Riley  12/4 TT Sprite Rep 5 10:01.41 15.03 66.58 1:43.87 5 68.76 
 4 40 Richard REAY-SMITH Lagonda  LG 45 5 10:03.42 17.04 61.74 1:51.34 4 64.15 
 5 77 Mark BRETT Ballamy-Ford (LMB)  V8  5 10:03.63 17.25 59.16 1:45.27 2 67.85 
 6 28 Tom MCWHIRTER Jaguar  SS 100 5 10:04.56 18.18 68.08 1:41.96 3 70.05 
 7 78 Simon STOKES Riley  Treen 5 10:07.38 21.00 67.72 1:42.20 2 69.89 
 8 106 Jeffrey EDWARDS Alvis  Sports Special 5 10:08.14 21.76 63.42 1:49.50 5 65.23 
 9 82 Julian GRIMWADE Lagonda  Rapier 5 10:09.58 23.20 58.58 1:46.81 2 66.87 
 10 188 Marcus BLACK Talbot-Lago  T23 5 10:12.93 26.55 58.26 1:47.85 3 66.23 
 11 100 Peter BUTLER Bentley  3/4 ½  Litre 5 10:13.09 26.71 62.86 1:51.56 2 64.02 
 12 39 Richard HUDSON Bentley  3/4 ½  Litre 5 10:14.07 27.69 62.76 1:51.82 2 63.87 
 13 73 Richard ILIFFE Riley  Kestrel 12/4 Special 5 10:14.82 28.44 64.95 1:47.16 2 66.65 
 14 194 Nick HAYWARD-COOK Austin  7 Ulster 5 10:22.75 36.37 52.64 2:11.84 3 54.17 
 15 196 David SEBER MG  PB 5 10:26.91 40.53 56.97 2:02.40 4 58.35 
 16 127 Kieran WHITE T.R.S  Racing Car 5 10:47.28 1:00.90 56.04 1:59.38 3 59.83 
 17 145 Robert BARBET Austin  7 Sports 5 11:46.35 1:59.97 44.55 2:36.89 2 45.52 
 18 144 Nicola VAN DOENHOFF Bugatti  T43 4 9:59.64 1 Lap 47.64 2:02.64 3 58.24 

 
AWARDS 

 

Race Winner 

  53 Andrew MITCHELL HRG  1½  Litre  
 2nd  107 Paul WAINE Frazer Nash  TT Replica  
 3rd  62 David PRYKE Riley  12/4 TT Sprite Rep  
 4th  40 Richard REAY-SMITH Lagonda  LG 45  
 



 The Vintage Sports-Car Club 
 RACE FOR FORMULA 3 (500) RACING CARS 

 RESULT  -  RACE 4 
 Pl No Cl Name Car Laps Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH Handicap 
 1 69 P3 Simon FROST Martin  S/S Racing 5 8:33.54 69.54 1:40.68 4 70.94 
 2 8 P2 Roy HUNT Martin  500 5 8:33.70 0.16 69.52 1:40.41 5 71.13 
 3 23 P3 George SHACKLETON Cooper  Mk 11 5 8:33.74 0.20 69.51 1:40.77 4 70.88 
 4 31 P2 Mike FOWLER Cooper  Mk 5 5 8:37.71 4.17 68.98 1:42.06 5 69.98 7.41 * 
 5 67 P2 Gordon RUSSELL Mackson  500 F3 5 8:39.14 5.60 68.79 1:41.13 5 70.63 13.49 
 6 59 P2 David KINGSLAND Staride  Mk 3 5 8:48.59 15.05 67.56 1:42.79 3 69.49 14.64 
 7 92 P3 Neil HODGES Cooper  Mk 8 Monoposto 5 8:55.45 21.91 66.70 1:44.38 3 68.43 13.55 
 8 90 P3 Ian PHILLIPS Cooper  Mk 10 5 8:56.32 22.78 66.59 1:43.55 5 68.98 18.57 
 9 33 P3 Brian JOLLIFFE Cooper  Mk 9 5 8:56.88 23.34 66.52 1:44.23 2 68.53 15.73 
 10 7 P3 Nigel CHALLIS Petty Formula 3 5 9:04.31 30.77 65.61 1:45.28 2 67.84 17.91 
 11 27 P2 Pat BARFORD Arnott  F3 5 9:04.92 31.38 65.54 1:46.37 4 67.15 13.07 
 12 65 P2 Richard DE LA ROCHE Smith Buckler Single Seater 5 9:18.70 45.16 63.92 1:45.96 2 67.41 28.90 
 13 60 P3 Simon HEWES Cooper  Mk 8 5 9:39.18 1:05.64 61.66 1:49.80 5 65.05 30.18 
 14 3 P1 John POTTS Cooper  Mk 4 5 10:15.91 1:42.37 57.98 1:58.89 5 60.08 21.46 
 15 36 P2 Hakan SANDBERG JBS  F3 500 4 8:35.47 1 Lap 55.42 2:06.22 2 56.59 10.59 
 16 21 P3 Maurice VAN DER BREMPT Fillingham  Single Seater 4 9:20.31 1 Lap 50.99 2:14.33 2 53.17 22.99 
 17 57 P2 Richard BISHOP-MILLER Revis  500 4 10:05.86 1 Lap 47.16 2:01.39 3 58.84 120.30 

 
AWARDS 

 

Race Winner & 1st Class P3 

  69 P3 Simon FROST Martin  S/S Racing  
 2nd  8 P2 Roy HUNT Martin  500  (& 1st Class P2)  
 3rd  23 P3 George SHACKLETON Cooper  Mk 11  

 

Other Class Winners 
 
  3 P1 John POTTS Cooper  Mk 4 (1st Class P1) 

 

First on Handicap 

 
  31 P2 Mike FOWLER Cooper  Mk 5  
 



 The Vintage Sports-Car Club 
 RACE FOR VSCC STANDARD & MODIFIED PRE-WAR RACING CARS 

INCORPORATING THE BRUCE SPOLLON MEMORIAL, THE TEN TENTHS VINTAGE RACING 
& PRE-WAR CONTINTENTAL TROPHIES 

 RESULT  -  RACE 5 
 Pl No Cl Name Car Laps Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH Handicap 
 1 149 Calum LOCKIE Maserati  6CM 8 11:51.27 80.33 1:27.53 2 81.60 
 2 34 Nicholas TOPLISS ERA  R4A 8 12:14.44 23.17 77.80 1:28.93 4 80.31 
 3 37 Charles McCABE ERA  R5B 8 12:31.44 40.17 76.04 1:31.74 3 77.85 
 4 51 Sean DANAHER Maserati  8CM 8 12:41.80 50.53 75.01 1:33.55 3 76.35 13.40 * 
 5 41 Paul JAYE Alta  2 Litre 8 12:59.94 1:08.67 73.26 1:35.40 8 74.87 16.74 
 6 22 Stephen GENTRY Maserati  6CM 8 13:01.14 1:09.87 73.15 1:34.88 6 75.28 22.10 
 7 71 Duncan WOOD Morgan  Super Aero 8 13:26.02 1:34.75 70.89 1:37.99 3 72.89 22.10 
 8 85 Bo WILLIAMS Bugatti  Type 35B 7 12:15.78 1 Lap 67.95 1:42.79 5 69.49 16.25 
 9 52 Adam PAINTER Maserati  4CS 7 12:18.53 1 Lap 67.70 1:43.33 4 69.12 15.22 
 10 79 John GUYATT Talbot Lago  T150C 7 12:38.49 1 Lap 65.92 1:45.36 2 67.79 20.97 

 
AWARDS 

 

Race Winner, Winner of Bruce Spollon Memorial & Pre-war Continental Trophies & First PVT Car 

  149 Calum LOCKIE Maserati  6CM  
 2nd  34 Nicholas TOPLISS ERA  R4A   (& 2nd PVT)  
 3rd  37 Charles McCABE ERA  R5B   (& 3rd PVT)  

 

Winner of Ten Tenths Vintage Racing Trophy 

 
  71 Duncan WOOD Morgan  Super Aero  
 2nd  85 Bo WILLIAMS Bugatti  Type 35B  

 

First on Handicap 

 
  51 Sean DANAHER Maserati  8CM  
 



 The Vintage Sports-Car Club 
 SPERO & VOITURETTE TROPHIES RACE FOR VINTAGE & PVT CARS UP TO 1100CC 

 RESULT  -  RACE 6 
 Pl No Cl Name Car Laps Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH Handicap 
 1 54 William MAHANY HRG  Le Mans Model 4 6:58.38 68.29 1:42.66 2 69.57 
 2 116 Paul LAWRENCE Austin  7 Ulster Special 4 7:13.72 15.34 65.87 1:46.72 2 66.93 
 3 74 Inv Mike PAINTER MG  Kayne 4 7:19.79 21.41 64.96 1:45.89 4 67.45 
 4 42 Mark ELDER Austin  Sports Special 4 7:37.61 39.23 62.43 1:51.04 2 64.32 13.45 
 5 70 Barry FOSTER MG  Montlhery 4 7:41.64 43.26 61.89 1:53.02 4 63.20 9.56 
 6 118 Inv John CLAYTON Rapier  2 Str 4 7:50.36 51.98 60.74 1:55.82 4 61.67 7.08 * 
 7 104 Charles MACLEAN Riley  9 4 8:00.26 1:01.88 59.49 1:57.08 2 61.00 11.94 
 8 126 Inv Hamish MCNINCH MG  C-Type Montlhery 4 8:03.94 1:05.56 59.04 1:58.21 3 60.42 11.10 
 9 112 Stuart ROPER-MARSHALL Austin  7 Special 4 8:07.27 1:08.89 58.63 1:57.58 4 60.75 16.95 
 10 127 Kieran WHITE T.R.S  Racing Car 4 8:21.83 1:23.45 56.93 2:01.06 3 59.00 17.59 
 11 133 Oliver RICHARDSON MG  C-Type Montlhery 4 8:27.86 1:29.48 56.25 2:03.47 2 57.85 13.98 
 12 130 Stuart ROSE Austin  7 Ulster 4 8:32.10 1:33.72 55.79 2:02.56 4 58.28 21.86 
 13 194 Nick HAYWARD-COOK Austin  7 Ulster 4 8:32.88 1:34.50 55.70 2:02.83 4 58.15 21.56 
 14 134 Matt SHEPHERD Austin  7 4 8:36.60 1:38.22 55.30 2:03.80 3 57.69 21.40 

 
AWARDS 

 

Race Winner & Winner Spero Trophy 

  54 William MAHANY HRG  Le Mans Model  
 3rd  74 Inv Mike PAINTER MG  Kayne  (& First Supercharged Car over 750cc) 
 
 
 
Winner Voiturette Trophy & 2nd Place 
 
  116 Paul LAWRENCE Austin  7 Ulster Special  
 

 

First on Handicap 

 
  118 Inv John CLAYTON Rapier  2 Str 

 



 The Vintage Sports-Car Club 
VINTAGE SEAMAN TROPHY RACE FOR VINTAGE RACING CARS (VSCC SET 1) 

 RESULT  -  RACE 7 
 Pl No Cl Name Car Laps Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH Handicap 
 1 24 Justin MAEERS GN  Parker 8 13:00.10 73.25 1:35.16 8 75.06 
 2 185 Stephen GENTRY Bugatti  Type 35B 8 13:07.79 7.69 72.53 1:36.38 8 74.11 
 3 71 Duncan WOOD Morgan  Super Aero 8 13:08.78 8.68 72.44 1:36.57 5 73.96 
 4 11 Frederic WAKEMAN Frazer Nash  Super Sports 8 13:26.69 26.59 70.83 1:38.88 8 72.23 15.65 * 
 5 155 James KNAPP Frazer Nash  Sportop 8 13:45.68 45.58 69.20 1:39.94 8 71.47 26.16 
 6 101 David WYLIE Frazer Nash  AC 8 14:31.37 1:31.27 65.57 1:45.86 6 67.47 24.49 
 7 117 Tim REYNOLDS Riley  De Havilland Gipsy 7 13:22.88 1 Lap 62.27 1:51.69 7 63.95 21.05 
 8 30 Charles GILLETT Frazer Nash  Super Sports 7 13:45.07 1 Lap 60.60 1:34.66 3 75.45 162.45 
 9 143 Martin HALUSA Bugatti  T 35C 7 13:58.61 1 Lap 59.62 1:55.90 4 61.63 27.31 
 
AWARDS 

 

Race Winner & Winner Vintage Seaman Trophy 

  24 Justin MAEERS GN  Parker  
 2nd  185 Stephen GENTRY Bugatti  Type 35B  
 3rd  71 Duncan WOOD Morgan  Super Aero  (& First Car 1101-1500cc)  
 
 
First on Handicap 
 
  11 Frederic WAKEMAN Frazer Nash  Super Sports  
 



 The Vintage Sports-Car Club 
 SCRATCH RACE FOR PRE-WAR CARS (VSCC SET 5) 

 RESULT  -  RACE 8 
 Pl No Cl Name Car Laps Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH Handicap 
 1 81 B Andrew KELLOCK Fiat  AC 3 5:38.13 63.37 1:49.71 3 65.10 
 2 103 A James POTTER Riley  9 Brooklands 3 5:40.84 2.71 62.87 1:50.14 3 64.85 
 3 114 B Garry WHYTE Riley  12/4 Special 3 5:52.17 14.04 60.84 1:54.36 2 62.46 
 4 98 A Mark GROVES Austin  7 Ulster 3 6:01.73 23.60 59.24 1:57.83 3 60.62 8.24 * 
 5 143 C Martin HALUSA Bugatti  T 35C 3 6:11.20 33.07 57.72 1:56.30 2 61.41 22.30 
 6 112 A Stuart ROPER-MARSHALL Austin  7 Special 3 6:14.75 36.62 57.18 1:58.92 3 60.06 17.99 
 7 139 D William ELBOURN Bentley  Le Mans 3 6:20.40 42.27 56.33 2:02.07 3 58.51 14.19 
 8 95 B William ELBOURN Riley  12/4 Special 3 6:22.17 44.04 56.07 2:03.42 3 57.87 11.91 
 9 132 B Andrew CROYSDILL Riley  12/4 3 6:22.31 44.18 56.05 2:04.28 3 57.47 9.47 
 10 96 B John SEBER MG  PB 3 6:31.55 53.42 54.72 2:05.78 2 56.78 14.21 
 11 94 A David BIRNAGE Austin  7 Ulster 3 6:57.20 1:19.07 51.36 2:15.24 2 52.81 11.48 
 12 145 A Robert BARBET Austin  7 Sports 3 7:58.43 2:20.30 44.79 2:35.19 2 46.02 12.86 

 
AWARDS 

 

Race Winner & 1st Class B 

  81 B Andrew KELLOCK Fiat  AC  
 2nd  103 A James POTTER Riley  9 Brooklands  (& 1st Class A)  
 3rd  114 B Garry WHYTE Riley  12/4 Special  

 

Other Capacity Class Winners 

 
  143 C Martin HALUSA Bugatti  T35C  (1st Class C) 
  139 D William ELBOURN Bentley  Le Mans  (1st Class D) 

 

First on Handicap 

 
  98 A Mark GROVES Austin  7 Ulster  
 



 The Vintage Sports-Car Club 
 RACE FOR 1950s SPORTS RACING CARS 

 RESULT  -  RACE 9 
 Pl No Cl Name Car Laps Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH Handicap 
 1 17 Po Tony BIANCHI Farrellac Allard  Sports  8 12:12.52 78.00 1:28.71 7 80.51 
 2 44 Po Steven HART Maserati  300S 8 12:19.00 6.48 77.32 1:30.92 4 78.56 
 3 12 Po James PATERSON Lotus  XI 8 12:24.98 12.46 76.70 1:31.31 4 78.22 
 4 47 Pr Matt GRIST HWM  Jaguar 8 12:37.24 24.72 75.46 1:31.65 3 77.93 24.04 
 5 150 Pr John BURTON Jaguar  XK 120 8 12:51.03 38.51 74.11 1:34.66 7 75.45 13.75 
 6 61 Po Bruce RICHES Elva  Mk5 Sports 8 13:29.43 1:16.91 70.59 1:38.79 5 72.30 19.11 
 7 154 Pr Christopher MANN Alfa Romeo  Disco Volante 8 13:40.50 1:27.98 69.64 1:40.92 4 70.77 13.14 * 
 8 153 Po Martin HALUSA Maserati  300 S 8 13:47.14 1:34.62 69.08 1:40.48 6 71.08 23.30 
 9 142 Pr Nick LESTON Gregory  V8 8 13:52.99 1:40.47 68.60 1:41.50 6 70.37 20.99 
 10 9 Pr George EDNEY Lester  2 Seater Sports 8 13:56.78 1:44.26 68.28 1:41.34 6 70.48 26.06 
 11 64 Pr Howard MAGUIRE Playford  MG 7 12:14.50 1 Lap 68.07 1:42.08 6 69.97 19.94 
 12 55 Pr Peter MANN Frazer Nash  Le Mans  7 12:18.28 1 Lap 67.72 1:43.02 6 69.33 17.14 
 13 58 Pr Stuart DEAN MG  Dick Jacobs Special 7 12:18.91 1 Lap 67.66 1:42.52 6 69.67 21.27 
 14 111 Pr Robert ALLEN Lester  M15 7 12:59.92 1 Lap 64.11 1:47.88 2 66.21 24.76 
 15 84 Pr Stephen CURTIS Frazer Nash  Le Mans  7 13:34.96 1 Lap 61.35 1:52.58 2 63.44 26.90 
 16 108 Po Geoff TOMS Balino  MM 7 14:12.19 1 Lap 58.67 1:54.33 2 62.47 51.88 
 17 128 Pr John ROGERS Connaught  L2 7 15:19.81 1 Lap 54.36 1:58.03 5 60.51 93.60 

 
AWARDS 

 

Race Winner & First Post-1956 Car over 2000cc 

  17 Po Tony BIANCHI Farrellac Allard  Sports   
 2nd  44 Po Steven HART Maserati  300S  
 3rd  12 Po James PATERSON Lotus  XI  (& First Post-1956 Car up to 1500cc)  
 
 
Other Capacity Class Winners 
 
Pre-1956 Cars 
 
  9 Pr George EDNEY Lester  2 Seater Sports  (up to 1500cc)  
  55 Pr Peter MANN Frazer Nash  Le Mans (1501-2000cc) 
  47 Pr Matt GRIST HWM  Jaguar  (over 2000cc)   

 

First on Handicap 

 
  154 Pr Christopher MANN Alfa Romeo  Disco Volante  
 



 The Vintage Sports-Car Club 
DONINGTON MUG RACE FOR SPECIAL PRE-WAR SPORTS-CARS (VSCC SET 4)         

& SHORT SCRATCH RACE FOR PRE-WAR CARS (VSCC SET 5) 

 RESULT  -  RACE 10 / 12 (MERGED) 
 Pl No Race Name Car Laps Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH Handicap 
 1     19   S Robert COBDEN Riley  Falcon Special 6 9:25.03 75.84 1:32.04 3 77.60 
 2     35   S Eddie GIBBS Frazer Nash  SS Racer 6 9:26.86 1.83 75.60 1:32.76 3 77.00 
 3     26   S Pete CANDY Riley  Super Rat 6 9:38.36 13.33 74.10 1:34.56 2 75.53 
 4     28   S Tom MCWHIRTER Jaguar  SS 100 6 10:13.71 48.68 69.83 1:40.74 5 70.90 9.27  
 5     78   S Simon STOKES Riley  Treen 6 10:16.81 51.78 69.48 1:39.81 6 71.56 17.95 
 6     68   D Ewen GETLEY Bentley  3/4 ½  Litre 6 10:18.61 53.58 69.28 1:40.68 4 70.94 14.53 
 7     85   S Bo WILLIAMS Bugatti  Type 35B 6 10:27.34 1:02.31 68.31 1:41.56 5 70.33 17.98 
 8    157   S Charlie MARTIN Morgan Special 6 10:36.45 1:11.42 67.33 1:41.53 4 70.35 27.27 
 9     62   D David PRYKE Riley  12/4 TT Sprite Rep 6 10:39.60 1:14.57 67.00 1:40.76 3 70.89 35.04 
 10    63   D Tim KNELLER Riley  12/4 Special 6 10:42.32 1:17.29 66.72 1:43.53 3 68.99 21.14 
 11    81   S Andrew KELLOCK Fiat  AC 6 10:48.31 1:23.28 66.10 1:45.43 3 67.75 15.73 
 12    73   D Richard ILIFFE Riley  Kestrel 12/4 Special 6 10:49.00 1:23.97 66.03 1:45.65 6 67.60 15.10* 
 13   189   S Stuart MORLEY Bentley  3/4 ½  Litre 6 10:52.36 1:27.33 65.69 1:46.01 2 67.37 16.30 
 14    82   S Julian GRIMWADE Lagonda  Rapier 6 10:56.58 1:31.55 65.27 1:46.19 3 67.26 19.44 
 15    39   D Richard HUDSON Bentley  3/4 ½  Litre 5 9:28.74 1 Lap 62.79 1:50.13 2 64.85 18.09 
 16   101   D David WYLIE Frazer Nash  AC 5 9:29.92 1 Lap 62.66 1:50.19 2 64.82 18.97 
 17   100   S Peter BUTLER Bentley  3/4 ½  Litre 5 9:33.60 1 Lap 62.26 1:50.35 5 64.72 21.85 
 18    42   S Mark ELDER Austin  Sports Special 5 9:36.38 1 Lap 61.96 1:51.09 5 64.29 20.93 
 19   114   D Garry WHYTE Riley  12/4 Special 5 9:52.53 1 Lap 60.27 1:53.29 3 63.05 26.08 
 20   148   D Robert DEAN Lagonda  Rapier Special 5 10:45.74 1 Lap 55.30 2:05.42 3 56.95 18.64 

 
AWARDS 

(SET 5) 

 

Race Winner & 1st Class B 

      19   S Robert COBDEN Riley  Falcon Special  
2nd  35   S Eddie GIBBS Frazer Nash  SS Racer  
3rd   26   S Pete CANDY Riley  Super Rat  

 

Other Capacity Class Winners 

 
      42   S Mark ELDER Austin  Sports Special  (1st Class A)  
     28   S Tom MCWHIRTER Jaguar  SS 100  (1st Class D)  

 

(SET 4) 

 

Winner Donington Mug, First Car over 3000cc & First Vintage Car 

 
      68   D Ewen GETLEY Bentley  3/4 ½  Litre  
2nd     62   D David PRYKE Riley  12/4 TT Sprite Rep  (& First Car 1101-2000cc)  
3rd     63   D Tim KNELLER Riley  12/4 Special  
 

Other Vintage Cars 

 
2nd     39   D Richard HUDSON Bentley  3/4 ½  Litre  
3rd    101   D David WYLIE Frazer Nash  AC  
 
First on Handicap 
 
  73   D Richard ILIFFE Riley  Kestrel 12/4 Special 



 The Vintage Sports-Car Club 
 HANDICAP RACE FOR PRE-WAR CARS (VSCC SET 6) 

 RESULT  -  RACE 11 
 Pl No Cl Name Car Laps Time Behind MPH Best Lap on MPH 
 1 195 George ELBOURN Riley  12/4 Special 4 8:47.69 59.19 1:57.46 3 60.81 
 2 139 William ELBOURN Bentley  Le Mans 4 8:56.70 9.01 56.38 2:02.12 3 58.49 
 3 193 Dennis JOHNSON Frazer Nash  Colmore 4 9:02.98 15.29 55.16 2:05.31 3 57.00 
 4 140 Ian FYFE Alvis  12/70 Special 4 9:06.05 18.36 52.32 2:11.66 3 54.25 
 5 132 Andrew CROYSDILL Riley  12/4 4 9:06.20 18.51 57.00 2:01.37 3 58.85 
 6 130 Stuart ROSE Austin  7 Ulster 4 9:06.27 18.58 55.34 2:05.56 3 56.88 
 7 137 Ron TURNER Wolseley  Hornet Special 4 9:06.64 18.95 53.74 2:09.67 3 55.08 
 8 133 Oliver RICHARDSON MG  C Type Montlhery 4 9:14.48 26.79 55.53 2:04.77 2 57.24 
 9 94 David BIRNAGE Austin  7 Ulster 4 9:20.09 32.40 52.41 2:13.25 4 53.60 
 10 141 David FURNELL Riley  Brooklands 4 9:21.98 34.29 52.23 2:14.14 4 53.25 
 11 147 Anne BOURSOT MG  PA  4 9:31.56 43.87 49.99 2:17.54 4 51.93 
 12 191 Geoffrey BRADFORD Riley  Brooklands 4 9:38.05 50.36 54.62 2:07.74 4 55.91 
 13 138 Vivian BUSH Bentley  3 Litre 4 9:45.75 58.06 50.95 2:12.79 4 53.79 
 14 96 John SEBER MG  PB 4 10:08.48 1:20.79 51.62 2:16.96 2 52.15 

 
AWARDS 

 

Race Winner 

  195 George ELBOURN Riley  12/4 Special  
 2nd  139 William ELBOURN Bentley  Le Mans  
 3rd  193 Dennis JOHNSON Frazer Nash  Colmore  
 4th  140 Ian FYFE Alvis  12/70 Special  
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